equally across generations. The oil wealth, therefore, will remain constant forever at 343 percent
of non-oil GDP. This scenario offers the prudent approach to the issues of fiscal sustainability for
Azerbaijan and minimizes the risks of future policy reversals.

4.23 Our second scenario is built on the assumption that future productivity gains are to be
expected, thus leading to increasing non-oil income per capita beyond 2010. In such case public
expenditures reach 36 percent of non-oil GDP in 2010, however they will continue to grow.
Figure 4 in Annex 4 shows that public expenditures should actually increase to 43 percent of
non-oil GDP in 2021 but will be declining gradually afterwards. Oil assets would be depleted
and budget will reach balance in 2049. Such a policy would make sure that oil wealth will be
distributed to those with biggest need.

58 A key assumption in the derivation of total public expenditure as a share of non-oil GDP is the share of the non-
oil revenues to non-oil GDP. In this scenano, we assume that the non-oil revenues are 23 percent of non-oil GDP
over the projection horizon.

43

Fig. 4.6 Sustainability Scenario:
Growth Rates from the PER until 2010 and Stabilization of Non-oil GDP per Capita Thereafter

in the Presence of Adjustment Costs, 2002-50

a Oi-extraction revenue, % of non-oil GDP o Public spending as % non-oil GDP

50% 40%

40%30
30%~~~~~~~~~0
30%~~~~~~~~~0

00%

100-4 10%

0% 0%

500 ~ ~ ( -N (a ) 200% = N ( ~
(N 1- S (0 N - N 1- N 0- N (0 N 0 N0 1-N 1- 1

o co o 0 o 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0O
N N ( N N N N C N CO C (N (O C de N N (N N

D o-isposabme inom per capendiure LOl-aedfnncaDast

Dap l iTotal assets, % of non-oil GDP

600% -

30%IDHllBDhl IllHhfBllI 200% _

20% - 200( --20

10% i~~~~ i -3~0%

-10% - _-200% d
CO C .- z; (N (N MCI) ( 5 8

o ( N (N ( (N ( Cj (N ° N N N N N N N No Public db
om Non-oil income p Oil exapenditures M Oil-based financial assets

L_ Value of future oil extraction revenues

oecn Budget balance as % of non-oil GDP -e n Budget balance exluding oil revenues (extraction
and interest) as % of non-oil GDP

40% - r0% ..... 

30% { _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -10%
20% f -20%
10% ~ "-30%

-0 % ..... __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -40 %

(N ~- ( 1- (N - (N I- (N r- (N - (N 1- (N I- (NI Cr (N r-
(N' (N CD CD(N ( (N (N (N (N (N ( (N (N ( CD (N (N (N

Assumptions: Annual population and non-oil GDP growth rate: taken from the PER before 2010 and 0.5

[…]

Disposable income per capita, USD Total assets, % of non-oil GDP m

600%
1000 _ 400%

0%IllIhIIIIHIlIIhHHhHIlhBNhNlhIlBNIhh > 200%-4

500 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~20

-10% 0 -50%
0 0 0 000 0

(N( ( N (N oN CN (N ( ( CN N C ( N C( (N

Non-oil! income ~~ ~ Pulicdebt C

0 Non-oil income) Oil expendituTes 0 Oil-based financial! assets
El Val!ue of futur-e oil! extraction revenues

-Am on- Budget balance as % of non-oil GDP -g-- Budget balance exluding oil revenues (extraction
and interest) as % of non-oil GDP

40% - i s

30% -10%
20% -20%

10% -30%

0% ..... - 40%

-10% -50%
CN r__ r- CN (N I- (N r- N - N ( t

(N ~- (N ~- ( '. "' C-I C0 C - (N N Cm co)
CO CD CD( CN C,,~ N CNC
(N CM (N N (N (N (N (N (N ( N ( ( N ( N N ( N (

Assumptions: Annual population and non-oil GDP growth rate: taken from the PER before 2010 and 0.5%
afterwards, maximum annual increase in government expenditures as a share of non-oil GDP 0.7%, all! other
assumptions as in the base scenario.

126

Figure 4. Fiscal Envelope II
Growth Rates from the PER until 2010 and 0.5 percent Growth of Non-oil GDP per Capita

Thereafter in the Presence of Adjustment Costs

c3 Oil-extraction revenue, % of non-oil GDP E3 Public spending as % non-oil GDP

50% - 50%

40% - 40%

30% 30%

20%/ 20%

Disposable Income per capita, USD Ttlast,%o o-i D10% 1~~~~~~~20%

0%0%
1000- _ ,0400%00

500 J 200% S

0 o N 1- N N N N _ o o N 1- N N N N 0t

N (N N (N N (N N N (N (N N N N (N (N (N N (N (N N
O Pubhc debt

O Non-oil income * Oil expenditures 1 Oil-based financial assets
* Value of future oil extraction revenues

+ Budget balance as % of non-oil GDP + Budget balance exluding oil revenues (extraction
and interest) as % of non-oil GDP

40% - 0% .
30% -2°10%

20/,10%/ -20%-
0% _ -30%-

-10% -40%
-20% -50%

(N r_ (N r_- IN r-- (N It N r- ON O _N I- N N- N 04

N (N N (N N (N N (N N (N N NO (N CS (N (NO NO N (N (N

Assumptions: Annual population and non-oil GDP growth rate: taken from the PER before 2010 and 0.5% and 1%
afterwards, respectively. Maximum annual increase in government expenditures as a share of non-oil GDP 0.7%, all